

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THRYV, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1269

Case Nos. 20-CA-250250 and
20-CA-251105

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

Dated: January 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Language Of Section 10(c) Does Not Authorize Consequential Damages.....	4
B. The Act’s Design And History Preclude Any Inference That Consequential Damages Are Generally Available To Discharged Or Suspended Employees.	6
C. A Comparison Of The NLRA With Other Statutory Schemes Confirms That Consequential Damages Are Not Generally Available.	12
D. If The Board Seeks To Authorize Consequential Damages, It Should Limit Their Availability To Exceptional Cases.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	8
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	13
<i>Alcoa Steamship Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	12
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	7, 11
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 1127 (2014).....	6
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	19
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949).....	7
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16, 17
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....	12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	14
<i>Maalouf v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-4770, 2004 WL 2008848 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2004).....	18
<i>Marland v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 65 F. App’x 442 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17

<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	2, 3, 7
<i>NLRB v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 812 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	11
<i>Pac. Beach Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB 709 (2014)	4
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	11, 12
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	2, 5, 7, 12, 17
<i>Rosas v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 964 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	14
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	2, 11
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	4
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	11
<i>Voorhees Care & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 22 (Aug. 25, 2021)	17, 18
